



Fiona Nicholson  
[Matilda.fiona@googlemail.com](mailto:Matilda.fiona@googlemail.com)

16<sup>th</sup> January 2013

Our ref: 5377601  
Ask for: Sarah Moore

Dear Ms Nicholson

**FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 – HOME EDUCATION SERVICE**

Thank you for contacting Worcestershire County Council.

Your request for information (as below) has now been considered and the information you have asked for is below.

1. *Where home education currently sits in your authority*

LA responsibilities for EHE learners are delivered through the Home Education Liaison Officer. The post currently sits within the Learning and Achievement Service, reporting to the Service Manager – Early Intervention and Targeted Support.

2. *Which line in the s251 table includes an allocation for home education services within the "other education and community budget" for example Education Welfare, School Improvement, Parent Partnership or Other*

The allocation for Home Education Liaison is included in line 2.0.9 of the s251 statement, under 'Education Welfare service'.

3. *The forward budget sum allocated to home education service and support*

The budget plan for 2013 - 2014 (provisional until approved by Council) sets £82,694 against this to fund 2 officer posts.

Sarah Moore  
Senior Data &  
Information  
Officer

01905 728932

PO Box 73  
County Hall  
Spetchley Road  
Worcester  
WR5 2YA

If you have any queries or concerns then please contact me.

If you have a complaint about the handling of this enquiry then in the first instance please contact:

Consumer Relations Department  
Worcestershire County Council  
County Hall  
Spetchley Road  
Worcester  
WR5 2NP  
Tel: 01905 766364

You can then also contact the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF  
Tel: 01625 54 57 45

[www.ico.gov.uk](http://www.ico.gov.uk)

Yours sincerely

Sarah Moore  
Senior Data & Information Officer

---

## **Worcestershire County Council**

### **Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (as amended) and Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2005**

The enclosed documents are supplied to you by Worcestershire County Council pursuant to its statutory duties under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and/or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 and are subject to copyright protection. In most cases Worcestershire County Council will own the copyright. However, we draw your attention to the fact that some or all the documents may be the copyright of another person or organisation.

The copyright owner of the information contained within the documents supplied to you in this case is Worcestershire County Council [and][or] a third party.

#### **Documents where the copyright is owned by Worcestershire County Council**

**For documents where the copyright is owned by Worcestershire County Council you are free to re-use any of the documents supplied in any format or medium for the following purposes: for personal use including non-commercial research purposes, private study, internal circulation within your organisation or for the purposes of news reporting. However this is subject to the information contained within the documents being used accurately and not in a misleading context. You should also identify Worcestershire County Council as the source of the information. You can find more information about our implied terms of re-use at**

**<http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/pdf/Implied%20Re-use%20and%20Copyright%20Licence.pdf> However, if you would like to re-use our documents for other purposes eg. publishing them or using them commercially, then you will need to make a formal application under the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2005.**

You can make a formal application for re-use by writing to the Information Access Officer, Worcestershire County Council, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP. Full guidance on how to make an application to re-use our information can be found in our **Re-Use Policy** at:

---

<http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/community-and-living/records/cimu/access-to-information/re-use-of-information.aspx>

### **Documents where the copyright is owned by a Third Party**

For documents where the copyright is owned by an organisation or person other than Worcestershire County Council, you will need to apply direct to the copyright owner to re-use them. Where possible we can help you identify the copyright owner[s] and their contact details.

Compliance with intellectual property right legislation is solely your responsibility and Worcestershire County council accepts no liability for infringement of any intellectual property rights, including but not limited to copyright.

Re-Use and Copyright Notice version 3.2, Nov 2009

---